



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TEXAS PACIFIC LAND)
CORPORATION,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
HORIZON KINETICS LLC,)
HORIZON KINETICS ASSET)
MANAGEMENT LLC, SOFTVEST)
ADVISORS, LLC, AND SOFTVEST,)
L.P.,)
)
Defendants.)

C.A. No. 2022-1066-JTL
PUBLIC VERSION
Filed: June 26, 2023

DEFENDANTS' POST-TRIAL REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL: YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR LLP

VINSON & ELKINS LLP

Christopher E. Duffy
John Goodwin
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Tel: (212) 237-0000

Rolin P. Bissell (#4478)
James M. Yoch, Jr. (#5251)
Alberto E. Chávez (#6395)
Michael A. Carbonara, Jr. (#6769)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 571-6600

Robert Ritchie
K. Virginia Burke DeBeer
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3900
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 220-7823

*Attorneys for Defendants Horizon Kinetics
LLC; Horizon Kinetics Asset Management
LLC; SoftVest Advisors, LLC; and
SoftVest, L.P.*

Dated: June 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. Proposal Four comes within the Extraordinary Transaction carve-out.	5
1. Proposal Four is related to an acquisition, merger, or business combination.....	5
2. Proposal Four is “related to” a recapitalization.	13
3. Proposal Four seeks approval of “a corporate transaction that requires a stockholder vote.”	18
B. Proposal Four comes within the carve-out for governance, environmental or social matters.	21
1. The “governance, environmental or social matters” carve-out is not limited to what TPL defines as “ESG” matters.	21
2. Proposal Four is “related to governance.”	23
3. Even if the governance carve-out were limited to “ESG matters,” Proposal Four would still fall within it.	26
C. TPL’s extrinsic evidence is unpersuasive and largely inadmissible.	28
1. TPL has not established a “trade usage” that could clarify the Stockholders’ Agreement.	28
2. Defendants’ witnesses did not concede TPL’s interpretation.....	30
3. Section 17(g) bars any inquiry into the Stockholders’ Agreement’s drafting history.....	32
4. Even if admissible, the Stockholders’ Agreement’s drafting history supports Defendants’ interpretation.....	36
D. Defendants bear no burden on TPL’s claim for violations of Section 3 of the Stockholders’ Agreement, and, in any event, TPL’s causation argument is untenable.	37

E.	TPL’s claims are also barred under the doctrine of unclean hands.	41
III.	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. Maps Hotels & Resorts One LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020).....	11
<i>Appel v. Berkman</i> , 180 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2018).....	41
<i>Coker v. Walker</i> , 2013 WL 1858098 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2013)	35
<i>In re Columbia Pipeline Grp., Inc. Merger Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 2902769 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2022)	30
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 711 A.2d 45 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995).....	20
<i>Fletcher v. Feutz</i> , 246 A.3d 540 (Del. 2021).....	32
<i>Gilmartin v. Adobe Res. Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 71510 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 1992).....	41
<i>In re P3 Health Grp. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 15035833 (Del. Ch. Oct. 26, 2022)	10
<i>James v. Glazer</i> , 570 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1990).....	43
<i>Manerchia v. Kirkwood Fitness & Racquetball Clubs, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1114927 (Del. Mar. 25, 2010).....	29
<i>Milford Power Co. v. PDC Milford Power, LLC</i> , 866 A.2d 738 (Del. Ch. 2004)	25
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010).....	3

<i>Paciaroni v. Crane</i> , 408 A.2d 946 (Del. Ch. 1979)	28
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992).....	32
<i>Senior Hous. Cap., LLC v. SHP Senior Hous. Fund, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1955012 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2013)	32, 34
<i>SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998).....	19
<i>Simon-Mills II, LLC v. Kan Am USA XVI Ltd. P’ship</i> , 2017 WL 1191061 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2017)	39
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000).....	38, 41
<i>Slack Techs., LLC v. Pirani</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1433 (2023)	20
<i>Swipe Acquisition Corp. v. Krauss</i> , 2021 WL 282642 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2021)	32
<i>XRI Investment Holdings LLC v. Holifield</i> , 283 A.3d 581 (Del. Ch. 2022)	33, 34
STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 225(b)	38
RULES	
Rule 15(b)	4, 43
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Capital Stock</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	15
<i>Capital Structure</i> , Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam- Webster, available at https://tinyurl.com/3kkxrxfx	13
<i>Recapitalization</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	14

Tex. Pac. Land Corp., <i>Stock Quote</i> , https://www.texaspacific.com/investors/stock-data/quote (last visited June 12, 2023).....	17
<i>Texas Pacific Land Corporation: Historical Data</i> , Yahoo! Fin., available at https://tinyurl.com/2d4ywseb	18, 43, 44
TPL, Form 8-K (May 18, 2023), available at https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/0001811074/000181107423000008/tm2316194d1_8k.htm	44
12 Williston on Contracts § 34:12 (4th ed.)	28, 29
